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Tournament leader Liz Kuhlkin of Schenectady defeated Corey Buckley of Albany 216 – 
174 to win the Capital District Youth Scholarship Tour tournament held at Sportsman’s 
Bowl on Saturday, December 15th.   
 
The stepladder finals began with the fourth-seeded Buckley defeating third-seeded 
Kalynn Carl of Albany 215 – 193.  Due to NCAA regulations, Carl could not claim her 
scholarship award for finishing fourth.  Buckley then defeated the second-seeded 
Zachary Doty of Nassau 202 – 178 and set up the title match.  Doty earned a $175 
scholarship for finishing third.   
 
Kuhlkin began the championship match with an early double to take a 19-pin lead after 
three frames. Buckley followed with strikes in the fourth and fifth frames to close to 
within 12 pins, but Kuhlkin responded with four strikes in the next five frames to pull 
away and win her second CDYST title. Due to NCAA regulations, she could not claim 
her scholarship prize. Therefore, Buckley earned the $325 top scholarship prize for 
finishing second.  
 
In the extended six-game qualifying round, Carl surged to the early lead before Doty 
rolled a 260 in Game 6 to earn the top spot heading to the semifinals. He posted a 3 – 0 
semifinal match play record, but Kuhlkin rolled a 715 three-game series, including a 
279 in Game 9, to win her three matches and earn the top seed heading into the finals.  
Buckley also went undefeated to vault from 13th place to become the fourth seed. 
 
In the fifth of ten 2012 – 2013 regular season tournaments there were 39 entries.  
Christopher Hanson of Ballston Lake and Patrick DeVoe of Delmar tied for fifth place 
and earned scholarships of $102.50; Justin Carl of Albany earned a $60 scholarship for 
finishing seventh; Michael Hartmann of Earlton won a $50 scholarship for finishing 
eighth; Lawrence Lang of Rhinebeck won a $40 scholarship for finishing ninth; Casey 
Schoonmaker of Albany and Zachery Porter of Schenectady earned $35 scholarships 
for finishing tenth and eleventh, respectively.  Our talented youth bowlers earned 
$1,050 in scholarships, bringing the season total to $5,235. Doty, Justin Carl, Hanson, 
and Chad Sutliff of Valatie earned entries into the 2013 USBC Junior Gold tournament 
to be held from July 13 – 19, 2013 in Detroit.   
 
The next tournament is the 2012 CDYST Holiday Open, which will be held at Towne 
Bowling Academy on Thursday December 27th from 9 am – 3 pm and Friday December 
28th from 9 am – 1 pm.  Bowlers may start bowling at any time during the tournament 
hours and compete as often as they wish.  $750 will be added to the scholarship fund. 
Our next regular season tournament will be at 1:00 pm on Saturday January 5, 2013 at 
Alpha Lanes in Troy. For more information about the CDYST, please visit their website 
at www.cdystbowling.com, e-mail tournament directors Steve Fawcett and Mark Taylor 
at CDYSTinfo@aol.com, or call 518-393-8296.  The CDYST is also on Facebook. 
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Statistical SummaryStatistical SummaryStatistical SummaryStatistical Summary    
 

 
Qualifying Round

Qualifying Total

Position Name City Game 1 Game 2 Game 3 Game 4 Game 5 Game 6 Total +/-

1 Zachary Doty Nassau 162 181 246 167 234 260 1250 +50 Semifinalist

2 Justin Carl Albany 179 171 222 178 237 254 1241 +41 Semifinalist

3 Kalynn Carl Albany 213 216 220 179 164 218 1210 +10 Semifinalist

4 Christopher Hanson Ballston Lake 208 176 214 224 178 198 1198 -2 Semifinalist

5 Lawrence Lang Rhinebeck 180 185 195 256 190 172 1178 -22 Semifinalist

6 Patrick DeVoe Delmar 193 208 159 172 209 205 1146 -54 Semifinalist

7 Liz Kuhlkin Schenectady 195 173 196 159 177 236 1136 -64 Semifinalist

8 Chad Sutliff Valatie 192 189 158 211 166 210 1126 -74 Semifinalist

9 Zachery Porter Schenectady 187 144 168 213 213 196 1121 -79 Semifinalist

10 Casey Schoonmaker Albany 198 139 211 212 171 157 1088 -112 Semifinalist

11 Michael Hartmann Earlton 152 143 211 178 207 192 1083 -117 Semifinalist

12 Josh Desnoyers Troy 182 151 194 156 193 206 1082 -118 *

13 Anthony Ranere Ballston Spa 206 168 162 123 226 193 1078 -122 Semifinalist

14 Corey Buckley Albany 180 196 170 174 162 193 1075 -125 Semifinalist

15 Matthew Hitchcock Schenectady 170 170 178 218 145 179 1060 -140 Semifinalist

16 Michael Houseknecht Schenectady 173 179 157 184 172 191 1056 -144

17 Joseph Battaglia Niskayuna 203 138 144 212 187 166 1050 -150

18 Anthony Vilardi Clifton Park 222 201 162 149 157 155 1046 -154

19 Jonathan Bowman Peru 158 149 180 166 224 166 1043 -157

19 Amber Dominic Latham 146 164 186 166 208 173 1043 -157

21 Natasha Bidwell Schenectady 149 202 161 220 136 169 1037 -163

22 Shane Bartnicki Niskayuna 183 200 122 159 202 169 1035 -165

23 Taylor LeClair West Coxsackie 165 157 125 147 255 181 1030 -170

24 Lindsey Rosen Troy 207 163 143 158 177 167 1015 -185

25 Garrett Bartlett Troy 202 172 144 137 185 171 1011 -189

26 Bryan Admire Schenectady 135 143 167 214 200 149 1008 -192

27 Christopher Radliff Schenectady 178 140 146 182 207 149 1002 -198

28 Thomas Marr Schenectady 163 145 201 150 210 123 992 -208

29 Mackenzie Morine Troy 148 176 155 167 146 179 971 -229

30 Austin Van Buren Altamont 138 169 139 185 178 157 966 -234

31 Michael Dwyer Scotia 127 157 182 185 155 148 954 -246

32 Erika Bollock Schenectady 186 138 160 172 151 141 948 -252

33 Christopher Kokes Mooers 143 173 144 174 177 131 942 -258

34 Amanda LaBelle Schenectady 158 170 138 150 136 167 919 -281

35 Morgan Ruggeri Johnstown 156 141 161 143 203 112 916 -284

36 Evan Caulfield Watervliet 177 170 116 172 150 123 908 -292

37 Matthew Kos Albany 154 128 146 124 137 149 838 -362

38 Noah Rejack Scotia 122 115 167 115 154 115 788 -412

39 Christian Chiarito Schenectady 117 141 105 160 124 106 753 -447

* Josh Desnoyers withdrew and was replaced by 1st alternate Matthew Hitchcock.  
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Semifinal Round (All pins carryover from qualifying; 30-pin bonus for match win, 15-pin bonus for tie match)

Total Total Total

Position Name City Carryover Game 7 Bonus Game 8 Bonus Game 9 Bonus Pinfall Plus Bonus +/-

1 Liz Kuhlkin Schenectady 1136 210 30 226 30 279 30 1851 1941 +141 Finalist

2 Zachary Doty Nassau 1250 204 30 189 30 200 30 1843 1933 +133 Finalist

3 Kalynn Carl Albany 1210 182 0 209 30 193 30 1794 1854 +54 Finalist

4 Corey Buckley Albany 1075 234 30 242 30 201 30 1752 1842 +42 Finalist

5 Christopher Hanson Ballston Lake 1198 193 30 199 30 189 0 1779 1839 +39

5 Patrick DeVoe Delmar 1146 236 30 191 0 206 30 1779 1839 +39

7 Justin Carl Albany 1241 193 0 184 30 172 0 1790 1820 +20

8 Michael Hartmann Earlton 1083 203 30 181 0 242 30 1709 1769 -31

9 Lawrence Lang Rhinebeck 1178 192 0 157 0 161 30 1688 1718 -82

10 Casey Schoonmaker Albany 1088 204 30 178 0 172 0 1642 1672 -128

11 Zachery Porter Schenectady 1121 170 0 167 0 187 0 1645 1645 -155

12 Matthew Hitchcock Schenectady 1060 170 0 191 30 176 0 1597 1627 -173

13 Chad Sutliff Valatie 1126 152 0 180 0 151 0 1609 1609 -191

14 Anthony Ranere Ballston Spa 1078 136 0 156 0 144 0 1514 1514 -286

Stepladder Finals

4 Corey Buckley 215

4 Corey Buckley 202

3 Kalynn Carl 193 4 Corey Buckley 174

2 Zachary Doty 178

1 Liz Kuhlkin 216

Scholarship

Position Name City Prize

1 Liz Kuhlkin Schenectady **

2 Corey Buckley Albany $325

3 Zachary Doty Nassau $175

4 Kalynn Carl Albany **

5 Christopher Hanson Ballston Lake $102.50

6 Patrick DeVoe Delmar $102.50

7 Justin Carl Albany $60

8 Michael Hartmann Earlton $50

9 Lawrence Lang Rhinebeck $40

10 Casey Schoonmaker Albany $35

11 Zachery Porter Schenectady $35

** Due to NCAA regulations, Liz Kuhlkin and Kalynn Carl are unable to claim scholarship prizes.

Liz Kuhlkin

Champion

 


